
20 Ind.  C1.Comm. 433 

BEFORE THE I N D I A N  CLAIMS COMMISSION 

THE PEORIA TRIBE OF INDIANS OF 1 
OKLAHOMA, e t a 1  . , 1 

) 
P l a i n t i f f s ,  ) 

1 
v. ) 

1 
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 1 

1 
Defendant. 1 

Docket N o .  65 

ORDER ALLOKING ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

WON CONSIDERATION of t h e  p e t i t i o n  f o r  a t t o r n e y s '  f e e s  i n  t h e  amount 
of $113,340.50, and t h e  p e t i t i o n  f o r  reimbursement of  a l lowable  expenses 
i n  t h e  amount of $12,205.05, both p e t i t i o n s  f i l e d  on February 1 4 ,  1969 by 
Jack Joseph,  a t t o r n e y  of record  f o r  t h e  p l a i n t i f f s  i n  t h e  above-captioned 
docket ,  and the  response of t h e  defendant t h e r e t o ,  f i l e d  on A p r i l  4 ,  1969, 
t h e  Commission f i n d s  a s  fol lows:  

1. On November 13 ,  1968 t h e  Commission en te red  a f i n a l  award i n  t h e  
above-captioned docket i n  t h e  amount of $1,133,404.97, t oge the r  w i t h  an 
a d d i t i o n a l  amount of damages, measured by simple i n t e r e s t  a t  t h e  r a t e  of 
f i v e  pe rcen t  pe r  annum on t h e  p r i n c i p a l  sum of $172,726.04 from t h e  d a t e  of 
t h e  award t o  t h e  d a t e  of payment.of t h e  p r i n c i p a l  sum. 

2. The p e t i t i o n s  now under cons idera t ion  were f i l e d  by J a c k  Joseph 
on behal f  of h i s  law f i rm  of Brovm, Dashow, Lange lu t t i g ,  Joseph,  and Arons 
of Chicago, I l l i n o i s .  

3. Authori ty  t o  prosecute  t h i s  case  is governed by one c o n t r a c t .  
Con t r ac t  No. I-1-ind. 42129, dated October 18,  1948, between t h e  P e o r i a  
T r ibe  of Oklahoma and the  l a w  f i rm of Brown, Dashow, and Ziedman (now 
Brown, Dashow, Lange lu t t i g ,  Joseph, and Arons) was approved on December 24, 
1948 f o r  a per iod of t e n  yea r s  beginning with t h e  d a t e  of approval .  It 
was extended f o r  a pe r iod -o f  f i v e  years  beginning December 24, 1958 and 
l a t e r  amended and extended f o r  a per iod of t en  y e a r s  beginning  December 24, 
1963. The s a i d  con t r ac t ,  a s  amended and extended, f i x e d  t h e  compensation 
of  t h e  a t t o rneys  a t  

1 I . . . t e n  pe r  centum (10%) of any and a l l  sums recovered o r  
procured through e f f o r t s ,  i n  whole o r  i n  p a r t ,  f o r  t h e  s a i d  
Indians,  whether by award of t he  Indian Claims Commission, 
s u i t ,  a c t i o n  of any department of t h e  government, o r  t h e  
Congress of t h e  United S ta tes . "  



20 Ind.  C 1 .  Comm. 433 434 

4 .  The D'epartment of t he  I n t e r i o r  has adv'ised t h a t  i t  has  no 
ob jec t ion  t o  the  allowance of a t t o rneys '  f ee s  i n  t he  amount of $113,340.50, 
and the  defendant has a l s o  responded t h a t  i t  has  no o b j e c t i o n  t o  t h e  
allowance of such f e e s .  

5 .  Pursuant  t o  t he  terms of the  c o n t r a c t ,  t h e  s a i d  a t t o r n e y s  have 
rendered va luable  l e g a l  s e r v i c e s  to  the Peor ia  T r i b e  of Ind ians  of Oklahoma 
and a r e  e n t i t l e d  t o  an award of fees  i n  the amount of $113,340.50. 

6. The Commissioner of Indian  Af fa i r s  has  advised t h a t  t h e  i t ems  of  
I claimed a t t o r n e y s '  expenses appear t o  f a l l  w i th in  those  c a t e g o r i e s  of  

a t t o r n e y s '  expenses which a r e  reasonable and proper  f o r  reimbursement 
except  t h e  i tem of $1.00 f o r  t r a v e l  insurance on J u l y  6 ,  1961 (voucher 
number 40) .  The s a i d  $1.00 i tem is  disallowed a s  a  re imbursable  expense.  

7. The remaining i tems t o t a l i n g  $12,204.05 should b e  allowed a s  
reimbursable  a t t o r n e y s  ' expenses.  

IT  I S  THEREFORE ORDERED t h a t  ou t  of the  f i n a l  award e n t e r e d  i n  t h i s  
case  t h e  f i r m  of Brown, Dashow, Langelu t t ig ,  Joseph, and Arons, a t t o r n e y s -  
at-law of Chicago, I l l i n o i s ,  t he  con t r ac t  a t t o rneys  f o r  t h e  P e o r i a  T r i b e  
of Ind ians  of Oklahoma, b e ,  and the  same i s  hereby, awarded t h e  sum o f  
$113,340.50 f o r  t h e  a t t o rney  se rv i ces  rendered i n  t h e  above-captioned c a s e .  

IT I S  FURTHER ORDERED t h a t  from the  f i n a l  award e n t e r e d  i n  t h i s  c a s e  
- -  t h e r e  s h a l l  be  pa id  t o  t h e  s a i d  law f i rm of Brown, Dashow, L a n g e l u t t i g ,  

Joseph, and Arons t h e  sum of $12,204.05 i n  f u l l  payment f o r  re imbursable  
expenses i n c u r r e d  i n  the  prosecut ion  of the claims of t h e  p l a i n t i f f s  i n  
t h e  above-captioned case. 

Dated a t  Washington, D.  C . ,  t h i s  30th day of A p r i l ,  1969. 

~ a r ~ a r e d  H .  P i e rce ,  Commissioner 

Theodore R .  ~ c ~ e l d i h ,  Commissioner 




